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Medicaid Rehabilitation Option (MRO) diagnosis codes updated 
All Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) members who 

demonstrate a behavioral health need are eligible for clinic op-

tion services (405 IAC 5-20-8). However, only members with 

qualifying diagnoses and levels of need (LONs) are also eligible 

for a Medicaid Rehabilitation Option (MRO) service package. 

The list of qualifying behavioral health ICD diagnoses codes 

associated with the MRO service package for children and ado-

lescents has been updated to add diagnosis code 296.99 - Dis-

ruptive mood dysregulation disorder. This change applies retro-

actively to dates of service (DOS) on or after January 1, 2015. 

Refer to Appendix B of the Medicaid Rehabilitation Option Provider Manual at indianamedicaid.com for the updated list of 

qualifying diagnosis codes. A member must have at least one qualifying diagnosis from the list to be eligible for an MRO 

service package. As noted, adults and children or adolescents have unique qualifying diagnosis lists. Providers are re-

minded that they must enter the qualifying diagnosis for each member into the Division of Mental Health and Addiction 

(DMHA) Data Assessment Registry for Mental Health and Addiction (DARMHA) database for a service package to be 

assigned. 
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Corrections to DDRS HCBS Waiver Manual pending 
The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) recently published version 2.1 of the Division of 

Disability and Rehabilitation Services (DDRS) Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) 

Waiver Provider Manual at indianamedicaid.com. This version was intended to update the 

manual with policies and procedures effective December 1, 2014. It has been discovered, 

however, that Table 6.2 under Section 6.5: Translating Algo into a Budget Allocation contains 

outdated rates. 

Corrections to this table are in process. After the corrections have been made, the revised 

manual will be posted and notices sent via the DDRS LISTSERV and the IHCP email 

notification process.  

http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/manuals/mro_%20provider_%20manual.pdf
http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/manuals/DDRS%20HCBS%20Waiver%20Provider%20Manual.pdf
http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/manuals/DDRS%20HCBS%20Waiver%20Provider%20Manual.pdf
http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/manuals/DDRS%20HCBS%20Waiver%20Provider%20Manual.pdf
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If you have questions about this publication, please 

contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-577-1278. 

QUESTIONS? 

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, 

subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope here or 

on the pages of indianamedicaid.com. 

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS 

If you need additional copies of this publication, please 

download them from indianamedicaid.com.  

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION 

A printer-friendly version of this publication, in black and 

white and without graphics, is available for your 

convenience. 

TO PRINT 

http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/mailing_list/default.asp
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